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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
PRiMClPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI

OA NO. 3238/2002

This Hie of .

I-ION'BI.E SM. KULDIP SINGH, MEMBER (J)

D;;. R . Rol i i i ! a
Chem i s t Grade-1 ,

Bai'ik Note Pi^ess.

Dewas (M.F. ) .

fBy Advocate: Sh L.R.Khatana)

Versus

2003

1.. Union of India

through Sec!^etai-y to the Govt . of India,
Department of Economic Affait^s.
N41 n I s t ry of F i nance ,
North Block,
Nev/ De I h i ,

2. Sh, M.D.Singh
General Manager,

Ban!-. Note Press,
Dewas iMadhya- Pradesh)

3. .Sh.. R.K.Maggo,
Uiider- Secretary (Cy , I 1 ) Section,
Department ot Economic Affairs.
Mii'iistry of Finance,
North Block-,
New DeIh i .s f

(By Advoca te ; Sli. A . K . Bliardwa J') '

O !R O E R

AppI leant has been punished wi th a penal ty of censure

which he claims' the same has been imposed upon him in

blatantly arbitrary, illegal, unreasonable and perverse manner

with malafide intentions and without application of mind.

2. The facts in brief are t!iat the applicant who is working

as a Group "A" officer and is holding the post of Ctiemist

Grade-I in tfie Bank Note . Press , Dewas had been given

additional duties vide an order Anne.xure A-3 to look after all

vigilance .matters. Vide a letter dated 31,10.2001 (Annexure

A-4) the applicant made a request to the General Manager of

tlie Press to i-e 1 i eve him of his additional diities of vigilance

w.e.f. 1.1,1.2001, However, vide letter dated 21.11.2001 the
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appi icant was issued' a memo undefr >iTc subject Discipline -

ca M 1 Tor explanation vide which the applicant was informed

thiat app.11 cant •was vested with additional duties of vigilance

with Ills prior consLi I t a t i on and app 1 icant had iiot shown any

[••eservat j ons for ti'ie same and applicant vide his Isttei dated

3'1 . 1Q. 2001 • had made a request for being relieved of additional

duties. But before his request could be considered by the

competeint authority the applicant is alleged to have taken hi i s

ovv'ii' un i i a tera I/arb i t rary decision to rel ief tiimself from thie

additioiia! duties of vigilance matters entrusted to him w.e.f.

1.11.2001 itself. So this act of the appMaiit was termed as

li" thio app 1 icant had acted i ri a rash and del iberate manner and

denied t!'ie competent authoi ity to make alternats artangements

and It was also informed that this i r respons i b 1e act ori his

pai t is a serious misconduct. So an explanaUoti was called

•/I do letter dated 20 li.200i.

3. .Appiicarrt submitted fi i s s.-<p I aria t i oti v.ide lettei dated

24 11,2001. it appears tliat the explanation was not fcjnd

satisfactory. So deparlmient issued another memo dated

5. o. 2002 wherein after referring tlie earlier memo and

expiaii&tion given by the applicaivt it was meiitioued that from

the Gontent.s of his i-ep 1y i t was found that app! icant has

acted i I'l ail i r i-espons i b 1e" v;ay unbecoming of a Govt . servant.

So app 1 leant was directed to explain why action should not be

taken against h i rri for ti i s misconduct. Tti i s iiotice is signed

by Sli. R.K.Maggo, Under' Secretai-y to the Gcvt . of India but

it contains that ttiis memo has been issued with the approval

of tlie comipetent authority. Applicant subrrnlted an

explanation to tliis vide Annexure A-8. tl"ie affidavit Annexure

A"9, an order infl loting minor penal ty of censur-e' vide a

Presidential order dated 7.6.2002 was conveyed to him.

Applicant has assailed tlie same. Applicant submits that this
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penalty, has been imposed on him without arriving at a finding

of misconduct and holding the charge to be proved. It is also

pleaded that this order is totally perverse,, malafide and

totally illegal and without application of rnKid by the.

d isc i p i inary authoi' i ty . II is fijr tlisi' subrni I ted that

resporiden t s liave not passed a speaking order on the

representation of the applicaiit fos non-accsptance ttiereof or

as to liow the same has not been found to be satisfactory and

the impugned oi-der is, tl'ierefore, arbitrary aiid liable to be

set aside. It is also submitted that penalty h,as bsei; imposed

witliout folio-wing due process of haw and provisions of

Const I Lution of 1lid ia and the statutory .servfce rules '

inasirn,'c!ias the copy of the UPSC has not beer, supplied to tlie

appl/ciant despite several requests. It is fi.-ir t lier submitted

tfiai applicant iinders tands as if applicaiit did isot consult the

UPSC which IS a mandator)' requirement It is fui thei stated

that r sspondei'i t s tiave violated the pi i nc ip !es of natuial

justioe and have denied liim the opportunity to defend himself.

4. Respondents are contesting the OA. Respondents pleaded

that since the post of Chief Administrative Officer had fallen

vacant, so his worl was assigned to tliree oMicers Including

the .-.pp I leant. Vigilance rnatler-s was entrusted to the

applicarrt and this was done after due co.nsu i ta t ion with tfiern

aivd applicant liad nevei put any reservatior, tiM he abandoned

hfs duties. Respondents also pleaded that petialty of censure

was imposed on t ite app 1ican t on Iy af ter tak ing h i s exp Iaiia t ion •

and penally was imposed on film on 1when the e.<p !aiiat ion v/as

not errt i re !y sat isfac tory : App I icant had subm i t ted tha t due

to additionai -worl'load he was unable to at terid fully to his

regular dtrties.
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5. As regards obtaining advice, from UPSC is concerned,

i-espondents submitted that Article 320 (3) (b) has lost much

of its importance since tiie decision of the Hon b!e Supreme

CoLir!: triat while Article 3!! confers a rigiit lipon the

Government servant but Article 320 ('3! CCi does iiot confer any

such rigi'it, fhe consultation prescribed by the sub-clause is

only to afford proper assistance to the Govt. in assessing

tiie gu i i t or otherwise of tl'ie del iiiquent ofTicer as we 1 I as

the suitability of -tiie penalty to be iraposed. But for the

orriission of oi irregularity in such consu i ta t i on , the

aggrieved officer iias no remedy in a Court of law not any

i-elief under the ex t raor-d i nai-y powers confei-red by Articles 32

and 22B of tfie Constitution,

6. As- i'-egards the reply dated 7.3.2002 given in resporise to

the memo issued., it is submitted that the appUcanl liimself

admit tod about his inability to attend to the additional

d'u't I es and therefore tiie penalty imposed af tsi- calling his

explanation. ConsLi 1 ta t i on of CVC is not requ i red as per

Annsxure R-9. It is denied that no principles of natiiral

justice have been -/lolated,

7. 1 i'lave heard tiie leariied courisel for the parties and gone

through the record,

8. Counsel for- applicant submitted that Rule 16 of the COS

(CCA) Rules pi-escribe a procedure for imposing mi not

penalties. Counsel for applicant submitted that according to

Rule 16(1') it is incumbant upon the Government to inform the

delinquent official in wi i t i ng of proposal to taice action

against him and of the imputatiofis of misconduct or

misbehavious on wtn'cti it is proposed to be taken and a

reasonable oppor-tunity of making such i-epreseiita t i on should be
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given. In this case the memo has been issued without

conveying any pc-oposal to take action against the applicant.

The memo dated 20.11.2001 simply called for explanation and

memo dated 5.3.2002 did not.propose that any action is to be

takeri against liim,

9,. In support of this counsel for applicant i-eferi-ed to a

judgmeiit i^eported in 1991 (1") CAT AI Sl-J 493 wherein in para 14

It was observed as under:-

".As regards minor penalties. Rule 16 of the
CCS (CC.A) Rules lays down the pi-ocedure.
,Accoi"d i ng 1 , a full fledged inquiry i I'l tiie
manner laid down i rs Rule 14, has to be made

in every case in wh i cli the disciplinary
autriOi"ity IS of the opinion that such i nqu i ry
is necessary. In other cases, tiie Governmerrt
servant should be informed i I'l writing of tl^e

proposal to be takeri agaiiist liim and of the
imputations of the misconduct or misbehaviour

on which it is proposed to be taken and he
has to be given i-easonab I e opportunity of
making such representation as he may wish to
make against the proposal, It is only after
the disciplinary autlioi i ty takes into
consideration tfie represe tnat i on/the record
of inquiry and at tei t^ecording a f i lid i ng on
each imputation of misconduct ot
misbehaviour-, that it cari pass the final
order- of imposition of penalty or exoneration

of the Governmsnt servant concei-ned. as t!ie

case may be. The Govei\nment of 1rid i a have
standarised tiie form in wliich tlie memorandum

of charge for minor penalties should be

issued to Government servants (vide Swamy's
Compilation of CCS' (CCA) Rules, ibid, pages
I58--159 ) . "

10. After referring the same, counsel for applicant submitted

that since Rule 16 of CCS (CCA) Rules prescribes a separate

procedure for conducting an enquiry which means that there

should be a proposal to take action against the applicant

against imputation of misconduct and there is a standard form

prescribed for issuing memo of charge for minor penalties.

The same should have been issued to the applicant, since in

this case this has not been done. Applicant has not been

informed that there was a proposal to take action for minor
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penalty iior the chargesheet was issued on the prescrilsed form,

so applicant had been deprived of the opportunity to defend

ii i rnse ! f . As against this, counsel for respondents submitted

It is not maiidaLory to issue the chargesheet on the

standard form. Once the chargesheet issued complies with the

provisions of Rule 16 in pith and substance then no fault can

be found with it.

II- '11 suppo.f t of this contention, counsel for applicant

referred to a judgmsnt reported in 1995 (2) SC S[,J 375 in case

^ of State Bank of Bikaner &Jaipur and others vs. Prabhu DayaI
^ Grover. In that case also the submissions wei-e made on behalf

of tlie delinquent officers that chargesheet was not issued and

it lias been held that regulation 68 (2) Ci i i ) provides that

where it is proposed to hold an enquiry the Disciplinary

Authority shall frame definite and distinctive charges on the

basis of the allegations against the Officer and the articles

of charge, together with a writing to the Officer. The Court

observed that this rule has been framed to fulfil the basic

postulates the rules of natural justice that a fair, adequate

and reasonable opportunity of being heard should be given to

the person arraigned which, obviously, would not be possible

unless he is specifically told of the accusations levelled

against him. We are unable to hold in the facts of the

instant case that Grover (delinquent official) was not so

told. Of course it may be said that letter communicating the

accusation made against Grover which we have reproduced above

does not answer description of a 'formal chargesheet' but then

the contents thereof specifically disclose the charge levelled

against him.
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12. Relying upon the same, counsel for respondents say that

principles of natural justice requ i re tliat delinquent offical

sltould be informed of tl'ie allegation and that an action is to

be taken against the delinquent officer and in this case the

issuing ot memo after considering the exp Ianat i ori given by the

applicant goes•to show that it fully answers the principle as

laid dowii ii! Rule 16 which postulates procedure for imposing

minor- penalties and the use of wor-d "tliat the applicant is

directed to explain why action sliould not be tal'.eii agaii'ist liim

Tor the abov-e misconduct" goes to show that the ci)argesl^eet

was brought home to the applicant, wlii ch indicated allegations

_J 'n sn unambiguous manner- and even a lay man cou Id we 1I

understand it. A proposal to that action was also cofiveyed to

tlie app I icant and then as per the pr-ocedur-e prescribed undei

Rnle "IG. tfie applicant was given an oppoi'tunity to give hi i s

oxp 1aiia t Ion , So if t!)e chargesTieet has not been issued on a'

staiidard form that does not vitiate the procedure or the ordef

passed b)' the disciplinary autl'iority. In my view also, the

contetnions as raised by tiie counsel for applicant liave no

merits because the principles of natural justice only describe

that no oiie should be condemned. In tliis case before issuing

the memo proposing to take action the applicant had a I r-eady'

been- issued an earliei memo dated 20.11.20Q1 which also

conveyed tliat tlie applicnat had abandoned !i i s duties without

awaiting formal order front tlie fiigher authorities and his

Gxp1anat i on was caI !ed for. After his expIanat i on was

considered then a memo dated 5.3.20Q2 was issued in conformity

with Rule 16 of the CCS (CCA) Rules.' Merely the same was not

issued in the standard form which appended to Rule 16 of CCS

(CCA.) Rules does not vitiate the same but again an opportunity

was given to the applicant to give his explanation which too

was considered and only then a presidential order imposing

penalty of censure was passed after consideration of his

jvy'
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reply. Rule 16 do not require any more to be done in this

case. So i find that tliere is no fault in the procedure

adopted by the respondents.

13. The next point taken by the applicant is that U.P.S.C.

is not consulted which is mandatory. According to 1aw as laid

down in case of M.L.Srivastava vs. Union of Inida, the

contention of the appI icant is that in the case of

M. L . Sr i vas tava it has been held that v/here regulation have

been framed for consultation of U.P.S.C. for certain orders

to be passed by the disciplinary authority of which censure is

one of the orders for which consultation of U.P.S.C. is

required, so it is mandatory for the respondents to consult

U.P.S.C. Respondents submitted that consultation of U.P.S.C.

is not mandatory and in support of his contention he relied

upon a FulI Bench decision in OA-1744/97 where it was held

that the advice of the U.P.S.C. is merely an assistance to

the disciplinary authority in applying its mind and even if

U.P.S.C. disagrees with the conclusion of the d i sc i.p I i nary

authority it has to give its reasons but those reasons are to

be based on the same material as were before the disciplinary

authority and such advice is thus no more than an assistance

to the disciplinary authority in applying its mind and coming

to a final conclusion. On the basis of these lines. counsel

for respondents submitted that the advice of the U.P.S.C. is

not binding one. Counsel for respondents also referred to

another judgment of State of Madhya Pradesh and others vs.

Dr. Yashwant Trimbak 1996 (1) SC SLJ 130. Counsel for

respondents also referred to another judgment reported in 1997

(1) SC SLJ 335 State of Andhra Pradesh & Anorther vs. Dr.

Rahimuddin Kama 1 wherein it was held as under:-



"Held non consul tat ion with the vigilance

commission v/ou I ci not render i^emova! order,

illegal word "Shall" appearing in Rule 4(2) of

DPT Rules IS not mandatory."

14. 1 fiave considered these rival coritent ions raised by the

counsel for the parties. As regards the judgment of State of

U.P. vs. Manbodiian Lai Srivastava was concerned. I find that

Hon'ble Supreme Court in this case had observed that the

provisions of Articles 320 (3)(c) of the Constitution of India

are not mandatory and that ttiey do not confer any rights on a

public servant so the absence of consultation or any

I ireguIarI ty in consultation does not afford him a cause of

action in a court of lav.'. Assuming for the sake of arguments

that trie regulations relied upon by the applicant did mention

that the respondents should have consulted U.P.S.C. but the

fact i-emains that at best it could be said that tliere was an

absence of consultation which only amounts to irregularity in

consultation but does not afford him (delinquent official) a

cause of action in court of law. Even if the respondents have

not consulted the U.P.S.C. tfiat was a mere irregularity and

that cannot afford a cause of action to th applicant in court

of law. So Of) that ground applicant cannot challenge the

impugi'ted order passed against him.

15, Counsel for- applicant had also submitted that in this

case the proceedings have not been initiated with the approval

of the Minister, In support of his contention he referred to

Government of India decision No.38 given under Rule 14 of COS

(CCA) Rules, This decision prescribes for initiation of Group

A officers. It is necessary that in cases where the

disciplinary authority is the President, tlie initiation of the

disciplinary proceedings should be approved by the Minister.
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16. would be sufficient if the Minister's oi^der are

obtained for taking action ancillary to tiie issue of the

chai~ge-,shset at tfie stage when the papei^s ai-e put up to hini

for initiation of disciplinary proceedings. However, formal

oi^ders of the Minister should be obtained at the stage of

passing Final orders in tlie name of the President imposing

penalty. Counsel for respondents. as against tliis. has

submi ttod that order against him has been passed by the

Presideiil and signatures of the F i iiance Minister were also

obtained before passing the formal final or-der, When the

chargesheet was issued it was issued witfi the approval of the

competent authority. Thus, this contention of the appIicant

aiso has no meri ts and tlie same should not be accepted. To my

rnind also the memo issued to the app I icant shows that vide

Mrsi memo, dated 20.11.2001 it was the General Manager who had

called for .his explanation and tlie memo giving direction to

tlie applicant to explain why action should be taken against

film, liad been issued wi tli the approval of the competent

authority. Infact this memo dated 5.3.2002 shows that action

was initiated to impose minor penalty and since'the same has

been issued with the approval of the competent authority and

signatures of tlie Minister has also been obtained before

passing for formal final order. So 1 tliink tfiere is

sufficient compliance with the Govt. decisions on this score

aiso v;h! cl'i lias been rei i ed upon by the app! icant. Hence no

I liter Terence is called for.

1 ' • 111 view of the above discussion, none of the lias

merits. OA is completely devoid of merits and is,

accord i ng1y. d i sm i ssed.

sd

( KULDIP SINGH )
Member (J)


